

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019–2020 #3 (“State Fiscal Policy”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Douglas Bruce, Steve Briggs, Carol Hedges, and William Banta</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs, and</p> <p>Title Board: Jason Gelender, Melissa Polk, and David Powell.</p>	<p>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p> <p>Case No. 2019SA183</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General EMILY B. BUCKLEY, Assistant Attorney General* NICHOLAS W. KATZ, Law Student Extern** 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6403 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: emily.buckley@coag.gov Registration Number: 43002 *Counsel of Record **Appearing Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 205.7(2)(a)(iii) <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The title set by the Board is fair, clear, accurate, and complete.....	1
a. The title is clear: Initiative #3 would repeal TABOR.....	1
b. The title unambiguously states the principle of the provision to be repealed.....	2
c. The title states the true intent and meaning of Initiative #3.....	5
II. The title does not contain an impermissible catch phrase.....	7
III. The fiscal impact abstract is not misleading.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Constitutional Amendment Under the Designation “Pregnancy,”</i> 757 P.2d 132 (Colo. 1988).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 #227 & #228,</i> 3 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999–2000 #258(A),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009–2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	2, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013–2014 #129,</i> 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2017–2018 #4,</i> 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #3,</i> 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,”</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).....	6

Statutes

§ 1-40-105.5, C.R.S. (2019).....12, 13
§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2019).....2, 5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....2
Hearing Before Title Board on Proposed Initiative 2019–2020
#3 (July 17, 2019),
available at <https://tinyurl.com/y6enzlxn>.....8
The American Heritage Dictionary (2d college ed. 1985).....2
